

No. 09-804

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

CIGNA CORPORATION AND CIGNA PENSION PLAN,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

JANICE C. AMARA, GISELA R. BRODERICK,  
ANNETTE S. GLANZ, individually and on behalf  
of all others similarly situated,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Second Circuit**

---

**BRIEF FOR NATIONAL EMPLOYMENT  
LAWYERS ASSOCIATION, THE PENSION  
RIGHTS CENTER, AND UNITED  
POLICYHOLDERS, AS *AMICI CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

---

REBECCA M. HAMBURG  
NATIONAL EMPLOYMENT  
LAWYERS ASSOCIATION  
44 Montgomery Street  
Suite 2080  
San Francisco, CA 94104  
(415) 296-7629

ELLEN M. DOYLE  
*Counsel of Record*  
WILLIAM T. PAYNE  
STEMBER FEINSTEIN DOYLE  
PAYNE & CORDES, LLC  
1705 Allegheny Building  
429 Forbes Avenue  
Pittsburgh, PA 15219  
(412) 281-8400  
edoyle@stemberfeinstein.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	3
ARGUMENT.....	8
I. THIS COURT SHOULD ADOPT A RULE THAT WHERE THERE IS A CONFLICT BETWEEN PLAN DOCUMENTS, THE MORE PARTICIPANT-FAVORABLE DOCUMENT CONTROLS, OR, IN THE ALTERNATIVE, THAT THE SPD CONTROLS.....	8
A. SPDs Are Plan Documents That Govern The Plan. ....	8
B. Where There Is A Conflict Between Plan Documents, The More Participant-Favorable Document Should Control.....	10
C. Alternatively, Where An SPD And Another Plan Document Conflict, The SPD Should Control.....	19
II. PARTICIPANTS SHOULD NOT BE OBLIGED TO ESTABLISH DETRIMENTAL RELIANCE, LIKELY HARM, OR ANYTHING BEYOND A CLEAR CONFLICT BETWEEN TWO PLAN DOCUMENTS..	22
A. Requiring Participants To Demonstrate Reliance Or Some Other Individualized Standard Precludes Uniform Plan Administration.....	24

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
B. A Detrimental Reliance Requirement Is Contrary To ERISA, Which Creates An Objective Standard. ....	25
C. A Detrimental Reliance Standard Is Contrary To Real-World Behavior. ....	28
D. A Detrimental Reliance Requirement Would, As A Practical Matter, Foreclose Relief Even For Those Few Participants Who Could Satisfy This Heavy Burden, Thus Violating the Policies Underlying ERISA.....	30
CONCLUSION .....	33

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Aetna Health, Inc. v. Davila</i> , 542 U.S. 200 (2004).....	3, 25, 32
<i>Alessi v. Raybestos-Manhattan, Inc.</i> , 451 U.S. 504 (1981).....	23
<i>Amchem Products, Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	31
<i>Armistead v. Vernitron Corp.</i> , 944 F.2d 1287 (6th Cir. 1991).....	9
<i>Banuelos v. Constr. Laborers' Trust Funds for S. Cal.</i> , 382 F.3d 897 (9th Cir. 2004).....	16
<i>Barnes v. Indep. Auto. Dealers Ass'n of Cal. Health &amp; Welfare Benefit Plan</i> , 64 F.3d 1389 (9th Cir. 1995).....	16
<i>Bd. of Trustees of the CWA/ITU Negotiated Pension Plan v. Weinstein</i> , 107 F.3d 139 (2d Cir. 1997) .....	16
<i>Bergt v. Retirement Plan for Pilots Employed by MarkAir, Inc.</i> , 293 F.3d 1139 (9th Cir. 2002).....	10, 12, 16
<i>Branch v. G. Bernd Co.</i> , 955 F.2d 1574 (11th Cir. 1992).....	30
<i>Bridge v. Phoenix Bond &amp; Indem. Co.</i> , 553 U.S. 639 (2008).....	23
<i>Burke v. Kodak Ret. Income Plan</i> , 336 F.3d 103 (2d Cir. 2003) .....	7, 16, 21
<i>Burstein v. Ret. Account Plan for Employees of Allegheny Health Educ. &amp; Research Found.</i> , 334 F.3d 365 (3d Cir. 2003) .....	13, 19, 22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Califano v. Yamasaki</i> , 442 U.S. 682 (1979).....	32
<i>Cent. Jersey Dodge Truck Ctr., Inc. v. Sightseer Corp.</i> , 608 F.2d 1106 (6th Cir. 1979).....	14
<i>Cent. Laborers' Pension Fund v. Heinz</i> , 541 U.S. 739 (2004).....	1
<i>Chiles v. Ceridian Corp.</i> , 95 F.3d 1505 (10th Cir. 1996).....	21
<i>Conkright v. Frommert</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1640 (2010).....	1, 2, 24
<i>Curtis-Wright Corp. v. Schoonejongen</i> , 514 U.S. 73 (1995).....	8
<i>Delgrosso v. Spang &amp; Co.</i> , 769 F.2d 928 (3d Cir. 1985).....	9
<i>Doe v. Travelers Ins. Co.</i> , 167 F.3d 53 (1st Cir. 1999).....	9
<i>Donovan v. Mazzola</i> , 716 F.2d 1226 (9th Cir. 1983).....	17
<i>Duldulao v. Saint Mary of Nazareth Hosp. Ctr.</i> , 505 N.E.2d 314 (Ill. 1987).....	14
<i>Edwards v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 851 F.2d 134 (6th Cir. 1988).....	20, 22
<i>Eisenberg v. Gagnon</i> , 766 F.2d 770 (3d Cir. 1985).....	32
<i>Faircloth v. Lundy Packing Co.</i> , 91 F.3d 648 (4th Cir. 1996).....	9

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Feifer v. Prudential Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 306 F.3d 1202 (2d Cir. 2002) .....	13
<i>Firestone Tire &amp; Rubber Co. v. Bruch</i> , 489 U.S. 101 (1989).....	1, 2, 13, 14, 17
<i>Gen. Tel. Co. of the Sw. v. Falcon</i> , 457 U.S. 147 (1982).....	32
<i>Glocker v. W.R. Grace &amp; Co.</i> , 974 F.2d 540 (4th Cir. 1992).....	16
<i>Goldinger v. Datex-Ohmeda Cash Balance Plan</i> , 701 F. Supp. 2d 1205 (W.D. Wash. 2010).	29
<i>Gulf Oil Co. v. Bernard</i> , 452 U.S. 89 (1981).....	29
<i>Hansen v. Cont'l Ins. Co.</i> , 940 F.2d 971 (5th Cir. 1991).....	11, 20
<i>Hardt v. Reliance Standard Life Ins. Co.</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2149 (2010).....	3
<i>Heffner v. Blue Cross &amp; Blue Shield of Ala., Inc.</i> , 443 F.3d 1330 (11th Cir. 2006).....	30
<i>Heidgerd v. Olin Corp.</i> , 906 F.2d 903 (2d Cir. 1990) .....	21
<i>Helwig v. Kelsey-Hayes Co.</i> , 93 F.3d 243 (6th Cir. 1996).....	19
<i>Hicks v. Fleming Cos.</i> , 961 F.2d 537 (5th Cir. 1992).....	24
<i>Humana v. Forsyth</i> , 525 U.S. 299 (1999).....	3

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>In re Workers' Compensation</i> , 130 F.R.D. 99 (D.Minn. 1990).....	32
<i>Kennedy v. Plan Adm'r for DuPont Savings &amp; Inv. Plan</i> , 129 S. Ct. 865 (2009).....	8, 24
<i>Kosakow v. New Rochelle Radiology Assoc. P.C.</i> , 274 F.3d 706 (2d Cir. 2001) .....	9
<i>Kunin v. Benefit Trust Life Insurance Co.</i> , 910 F.2d 534 (9th Cir. 1990).....	18
<i>LaRue v. DeWolff, Boberg &amp; Assocs.</i> , 552 U.S. 248 (2008).....	1, 2
<i>Lee v. Blue Cross/Blue Shield of Ala.</i> , 10 F.3d 1547 (11th Cir. 1994).....	18
<i>Mace v. Van Ru Credit Corp.</i> , 109 F.3d 338 (7th Cir. 1997).....	31
<i>Massella v. Blue Cross &amp; Blue Shield of Conn., Inc.</i> , 936 F.2d 98 (2d Cir. 1991) .....	12, 18
<i>Mastrobuono v. Shearson Lehman Hutton, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 52 (1995).....	15
<i>McGee v. Equicor-Equitable HCA Corp.</i> , 953 F.2d 1192 (10th Cir. 1992).....	17, 26
<i>McKnight v. S. Life &amp; Health Ins. Co.</i> , 758 F.2d 1566 (11th Cir. 1985).....	20
<i>McMillan v. Parrott</i> , 913 F.2d 310 (6th Cir. 1990).....	24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Mertens v. Hewitt Assocs.</i> , 508 U.S. 248 (1993).....	23
<i>Metro. Life Ins. Co. v. Glenn</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2343 (2008).....	3
<i>Nachman Corp. v. Pension Benefit Guaranty Corp.</i> , 446 U.S. 359 (1980).....	23
<i>Pilot Life Ins. Co. v. Dedeaux</i> , 481 U.S. 41 (1987).....	25
<i>Pratt v. Petroleum Prod. Mgmt., Inc. Employee Sav. Plan &amp; Trust</i> , 920 F.2d 651 (10th Cir. 1990).....	14
<i>Rose City v. Nutmeg Ins. Co.</i> , 931 F.2d 13 (5th Cir. 1991).....	14
<i>Rush Prudential HMO, Inc. v. Moran</i> , 536 U.S. 355 (2002).....	3, 24
<i>Simonia v. Glendale Nissan/ Infiniti Disability Plan</i> , 608 F.3d 1118 (9th Cir. 2010).....	31
<i>Stahl v. Tony’s Building Materials, Inc.</i> , 875 F.2d 1404 (9th Cir. 1989).....	25
<i>Sturges v. HyVee Employee Ben. Plan</i> , 991 F.2d 479 (8th Cir. 1993).....	17
<i>Telex Corp. v. Balch</i> , 382 F.2d 211 (8th Cir. 1967).....	14
<i>Tolle v. Carroll Touch, Inc.</i> , 977 F.2d 1129 (7th Cir. 1992).....	13



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Truelsen v. European Health Spa of Neb., Inc.</i> , 561 F.2d 169 (8th Cir. 1977).....	14
<i>UNUM Life Ins. Co. of Am. v. Ward</i> , 526 U.S. 358 (1999).....	1
<i>Varsity Corp. v. Howe</i> , 516 U.S. 489 (1996).....	1, 18
<i>Washington v. Murphy Oil USA, Inc.</i> , 497 F.3d 453 (5th Cir. 2007).....	5, 8, 13, 19, 22
<i>Wilson v. Sw. Bell Tel.</i> , 55 F.3d 399 (8th Cir. 1995).....	25

## STATUTES

15 U.S.C. § 78 .....	23
18 U.S.C. § 1962 .....	23
29 U.S.C. § 204 .....	26
26 U.S.C. § 501 .....	2
29 U.S.C. § 626 .....	26
29 U.S.C. § 1001 .....	4, 32
29 U.S.C. §§ 1001-1461 .....	2
29 U.S.C. § 1022 .....	6, 12, 15, 20, 25, 27
29 U.S.C. § 1024 .....	9
29 U.S.C. § 1102 .....	12
29 U.S.C. § 1104 .....	8
29 U.S.C. § 1132 .....	7, 9, 11

## LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

H.R. REP. NO. 93-533 (1973), <i>reprinted in</i> 1978 U.S.C.C.A.N. 4649) .....	14, 15, 18
---	------------

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
S. REP. NO. 93-127 (1973), <i>reprinted in I LEGISLATIVE HISTORY OF THE EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT INCOME SECURITY ACT OF 1974</i> , at 615 (Comm. Print 1976) .....	18
 REGULATIONS	
29 C.F.R. § 2520 .....	25
29 C.F.R. § 2590 .....	26
29 C.F.R. § 1625.22 .....	26
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Williston on Contracts.....	14
John H. Langbein, <i>Trust Law as Regulatory Law</i> , 101 NW. U. L. REV. 1315 (2007).....	17
OLIVER WENDELL HOLMES, THE COMMON LAW 117 (1881).....	15
Restatement (Second) of Trusts § 170(1) (1959).....	18
